14 Total $945,898,386

15 Average $78,824,865

WES-1
Sch E4-CWC

Page 15 of 45

Line
# Description Amount

(A) (B)

1 Cash Working Capital from Tim Lyon's Schedule $12,672,247

Spire Missouri
30-Sep-20

Summary of Cash Working Capital

WES-1
Sch E5-Other Reg Assets

Page 16 of 45

Spire Missouri
Regulatory Assets

September 30, 2020

Line

No. Year Ended Balance

(a) (b)

1 Prepaid Pension $63,339,340
2 OPEB Asset (87,634)$
3 Energ Affordability Program 3,051,268
4 Red Tag Program 122,036
5 Insulation/Energywise 3,314,082

6 Energy Efficiency Program 39,538,539

7 Total Regulatory Assets $109,277,631

WES-1
SCH F

Page 17 of 45

Spire Missouri
Summary of Cost of Capital

September 30, 2020

Line Cost Composite
No. Description Ratio Rate Rate Pre-Tax

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.750% 4.000% 1.830% 1.830%
.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.250% 9.950% 5.398% 7.111%

5   Total 100.000% 7.228% 8.941%

WES-1
SCH H

Page 18 of 45

September 30, 2020

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $857,970,216 ($408,682,496) $449,287,720
2 481.1 Commercial 243,154,836 (153,277,625) 89,877,211
3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0
4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0
5 487 Late Payment Charges 3,866,000 (2,683,817) 1,182,183
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0
7 489 Transport 32,794,580 (2,852,305) 29,942,275
8 495 Other Revenue 35,374,396 (35,125,875) 248,520
9   Total Operating Revenue $1,173,160,028 ($602,622,119) $570,537,909.36

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Manufactured Gas Production Expense

10 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $6,392 ($6,392) $0
11 712 Other Power Expenses 0 0 0
12 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 3,161 (3,161) 0
13 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 670 (670) 0
14 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,085,220 (1,085,220) 0
15 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 175,034 (175,034) 0
16 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering (297) 297 0
17 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 23,186 (23,186) 0
18 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 125,951 (125,951) 0
19   Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $1,419,318 ($1,419,318) $0

Purchased Gas Expense
20 804 Purchased Gas Expense $509,764,256 ($514,357,839) ($4,593,582)
21 808.1 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 0 0 0
22 810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Credit (1,398) 0 (1,398)
23 812 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations - Credit (216,830) 0 (216,830)
24   Total Purchased Gas Expense $509,546,028 ($514,357,839) ($4,811,810)

Natural Gas Storage Expenses
25 814 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $397,449 $0 $397,449
26 815 Maps and Records 22,693 0 22,693
27 816 Wells Expenses 461,652 0 461,652
28 817 Line Expenses 56,017 0 56,017
29 818 Compressor Station Expenses 248,154 0 248,154
30 819 Compressor Station Fuel & Power 1,398 0 1,398
31 820 Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses 368,058 0 368,058
32 821 Purification Expenses 37,140 0 37,140
33 823 Gas Losses 4,126 0 4,126
34 824 Other Expenses 275,737 0 275,737
35 825 Storage Well Royalities 98,041 0 98,041
36 830 MaintenanceSupervision & Engineering 29,452 0 29,452
37 831 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 200,455 0 200,455
38 832 Maintenance of Reservoirs & Wells 503,420 0 503,420
39 833 Maintenance of Lines 121,262 0 121,262
40 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 102,370 0 102,370
41 835 Maint of Measuring & Regulating Station Exp 167,915 0 167,915
42 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 22,014 0 22,014
43 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment 310,246 0 310,246
44 840 Operation Supervisor & Engineering (465) 0 (465)
45 841 Operation Labor & Expenses 9,829 0 9,829
46 842.1 Fuel 0 0 0
47 843.2 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 0 0 0
48   Total Natural Gas Storage Expenses $3,436,961 $0 $3,436,961

Distribution Operation Expense
49 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering $5,901,904 $0 5,901,904
50 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 932,155 0 932,155
51 874 Mains and Service Expenses 19,458,103 606,015 20,064,118
52 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 1,670,865 0 1,670,865
53 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-Industrial 3,631 0 3,631
54 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-City Gate 28,409 0 28,409
55 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 19,406,308 0 19,406,308
56 879 Customer Installation Expenses 4,042,824 0 4,042,824
57 880 Other Expenses 3,311,480 0 3,311,480

Spire Missouri

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

WES-1
SCH H

Page 19 of 45

September 30, 2020

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Spire Missouri

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

58 881 Rents 135,352 0 135,352
59   Total Operation Expense $54,891,029 $606,015 $55,497,045

Distribution Maintenance Expense
60 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $3,168,475 $0 $3,168,475
61 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 890,050 0 890,050
62 887 Maintenance of Mains 20,977,220 0 20,977,220
63 889 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-General 2,686,651 0 2,686,651
64 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-Industrial 406,173 0 406,173
65 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-City Gate 67,503 0 67,503
66 892 Maintenance of Services 8,132,910 0 8,132,910
67 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 1,178,688 0 1,178,688
68 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 169,682 0 169,682
69   Total Maintenance Expenses $37,677,353 $0 $37,677,353

70   Total Distribution Expense $92,568,382 $606,015 $93,174,398

Customer Accounts Expense
71 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0
72 902 Meter Reading Expense 5,899,593 0 5,899,593
73 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 27,549,558 27,549,558
74 904 Uncollectible Accounts 12,685,019 (743,219) 11,941,800
75 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 258,944 0 258,944
76   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $46,393,114 ($743,219) $45,649,895

Customer Service and Informational Expense
77 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0
78 908 Customer Assistance 5,121,570 6,353,611 11,475,182
79 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 98,249 0 98,249
80   Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $5,219,819 $6,353,611 $11,573,430

Sales and Advertising Expense
81 911 Supervision $1,417,188 $0 $1,417,188
82 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,983,476 (250,610) 1,732,866
83 913 Advertising Expenses 1,361 0 1,361
84 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0
85   Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $3,402,025 ($250,610) $3,151,415

Administrative and General Expense
86 920 Administrative and General Salaries $38,309,123 $0 $38,309,123
87 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 18,948,095 (566,278) 18,381,817
88 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (28,492,716) 0 (28,492,716)
89 923 Outside Services Employed 15,922,576 0 15,922,576
90 924 Property Insurance 1,154,340 (102,082) 1,052,257
91 925 Injuries and Damages 9,423,748 1,153,351 10,577,099
92 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 42,464,274 (158,175) 42,306,099
93 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 4,202,424 (84,272) 4,118,152
94 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,472,816 0 2,472,816
95 931 Rents 2,520,578 0 2,520,578
96 932 Maintenance of General Plant 849,548 0 849,548
97   Total Administration and General Expense $107,774,806 $242,543 $108,017,349

98 Payroll Adjustment 6,762,990 (1,600,000) 5,162,990

99   Total O & M Expense $776,523,442 ($511,168,815) $265,354,628

100 403 Depreciation 100,497,413 20,239,122 120,736,534

101 404, 405 Amortization 17,520,463 2,147,611 19,668,074

102 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 731,283 (189,402) 541,881

103 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 1,043,349 403,917 1,447,266
104 408 Property Taxes (2*) 44,592,266 2,098,532 46,690,799
105 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 63,508,198 (63,508,198) 0
106 408 Other Taxes (41) 0 0 0
107 408   Taxes Other Than Income $109,143,813 ($61,005,749) $48,138,064

WES-1
SCH H

Page 20 of 45

September 30, 2020

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Spire Missouri

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

108 TOTAL EXPENSES $1,004,416,415 ($549,977,234) $454,439,181

109 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $168,743,614 ($52,644,885) $116,098,728

110 409,410 Income Taxes 22,744,497 (14,311,485) 8,433,012
Excess ADIT Amortization (8,451,103)
Note: per book & adjusted income tax computed on  A-2

111 NET OPERATING INCOME $145,999,117 ($38,333,400) $116,116,819

WES-1
SCH Ha

Page 21 of 45

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9

Line
No,

Main
Acct. Description Test Year Per Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test
Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.
Test Year Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas
Cost and GRT Payroll Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Uncollectible
Expense

Regulatory
Commission

Expense

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (l) (m)

OPERATING REVENUE

1 480 Residential $857,970,216 ($411,478,627) $2,796,131

[…]

86 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 18,948,095

87 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (28,492,716)

88 923 Outside Services Employed 15,922,576

89 924 Property Insurance 1,154,340

90 925 Injuries and Damages 9,423,748

91 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 42,464,274

92 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 4,202,424

93 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,472,816

94 931 Rents 2,520,578

95 932 Maintenance of General Plant 849,548

96 Total Administration and General Expense $107,774,806

97 Payroll Adjustment

98 Total O & M Expense $769,760,452

99 403 Depreciation 100,497,413

100 404, 405 Amortization 17,520,463

101 431 Interest on Customer Deposits and Financing 731,283

102 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 1,043,349

103 408 Property Taxes (2*) 44,592,266

104 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 63,508,198

105 408 Other Taxes (41)

106 408 Taxes Other Than Income $109,143,813

107 TOTAL EXPENSES $997,653,425

108 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $175,506,604

109 409,410 Income Taxes 22,744,497

Note: per book & adjusted income tax computed on  A-2

Excess ADIT Amortization (Per Tracker)

110 NET OPERATING INCOME $152,762,107

Income Tax
Adjustment Total Adjustments Test Year As Adjusted

(u) (v) (w)

$0 $38,309,123

(566,278) 18,381,817

0 (28,492,716)

0 15,922,576

(102,082) 1,052,257

1,153,351 10,577,099

(158,175) 42,306,099

(84,272) 4,118,152

0 2,472,816

0 2,520,578

0 849,548

$0 $242,543 $108,017,349

5,162,990 5,162,990

$0 ($504,405,825) $265,354,628

$20,239,122 $120,736,534

2,147,611 $19,668,074

(189,402) 541,881

0

403,917 1,447,266

2,098,532 46,690,799

(63,508,198) 0

0 0

$0 ($61,005,749) $48,138,064

$0 ($543,214,244) $454,439,181

$0 ($59,407,875) $116,098,728

(14,311,485) (14,311,485) 8,433,012

(8,451,103)

$14,311,485 ($45,096,390) $116,116,819

WES-1
H1-Rev1

Page 27 of 45

Line Residential SGS/LGS/LV Transportation Late Payment Service Charges
 No. Description Gas Sales SL Charges and Other Total

(a) (b) (c) (e) (f) (g)

1 Total Revenue per Book 860,766,347 242,414,381 32,828,480 1,182,183 35,374,396 1,172,565,787

2 Less:  GRT Revenue, PGA
   Revenue, and Miscellaneous Adjustments (411,478,627) (152,537,170) (2,886,205) 0 (35,125,875) (602,027,877)

3 Test Year Margin 449,287,720 89,877,211 29,942,275 1,182,183 248,520 570,537,909

Spire Missouri
Twelve Months Ending September 30, 2020

Test Year Margin Revenue

Main Account/Revenue Class

WES-1
H2-Rev 2

Page 28 of 45

Main Account/Revenue Class
Residential Gas

Sales
Small General

Service
Large General

Service
Large Volume, SL,

LP, VF
Transportation

Revenues
Service Charges

and Other
Line
No. Description Total

1 Test Year Revenue $857,970,216 $106,688,075 $127,215,937 9,250,824.15$   $32,794,580 $3,866,000 $35,374,396 $1,173,160,028
2 Disconnection Normalization ($513,356) ($513,356)
3 Weather Normalize $2,378,772 $281,500 $355,685 $0 $3,015,957
4 Rate Switching Adjustments (SGS/LGS) 227,273 (1,567,000) ($1,339,727)
5 Conservation Adjustment 0 $0
6 Lost Disconnect/Late Payment Fees (2,683,817)
7 Customer Growth Annualization 930,715 98,243 $1,028,958
8 Rate switching Adjustments (Other) (4,335) (103,971) (27,851) 33,900 ($102,256)
9   Total Adjustments 2,796,131 602,682 (1,315,286) (27,851) 33,900 (2,683,817) 0 (594,242)

10   As Adjusted Test Year Revenue $860,766,346.60 $107,290,756 $125,900,652 $9,222,973 $32,828,480 $1,182,183 $35,374,396 $1,172,565,786.73

Spire Missouri
Twelve Months Ending September 30, 2020

Revenue Adjustments

WES-1
H3-RevRltdExp

Page 29 of 45

Spire Missouri

Remove Purchase Gas Costs, Gross Receipts Tax, Misc Rev Adjustments
Line
No. Description Amount

(a) (b)

1 Purchase Gas Costs (Acct. 804) ($486,622,956)

2 Gross Receipts Tax (Acct. 408.1) (63,508,198)

3 ISRS Bill Credits Not Collected in True-up in GO-2021-0030 and GO-2021-0031 1,347

4 Off System Sales Expense (Acct. 804) (27,734,883)